Absa Bank Limited
Summary provisional consolidated financial results for the

reporting period ended 31 December 2018

 51

This page has been left blank intentionally

Summary provisional notes to the consolidated financial results
 for the period ended

52  Absa Bank Limited
Summary provisional consolidated financial results for the
reporting period ended 31 December 2018

15.1 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

15.1.3 Reconciliation of the allowance for impairment under IAS 39 to the total ECL allowance under IFRS 9

15.1.3.1 Summary of ECL by segment and class of credit exposure

The following table sets out the transition of the impairment allowances applied to all credit exposures from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, by asset
class, and by segment:

   IAS 39 - 31 December 2017

Performing

provision

Non-
performing

Portfolio
Total IAS 39

(excl. IIS)
Interest in
Suspense

Total IAS 39
(including IIS)

   Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

 Retail and Business Banking South Africa  3 356 8 678 12 034 2 131 14 165

 Retail Banking   2 583 7 582 10 165 1 082 11 247

 Credit cards  578 2 626 3 204 - 3 204

 Instalment credit agreements  703 1 112 1 815 93 1 908

 Loans to associates and joint ventures  - - - - -

 Mortgages  1 124 2 056 3 180 822 4 002

 Other loans and advances  - - - - -

 Overdrafts  51 236 287 69 356

 Personal and term loans  127 1 552 1 679 98 1 777

 Business Banking South Africa  773 1 096 1 869 1 049 2 918

 CIB South Africa  559 832 1 391 123 1 514

 Wealth   14 174 188 25 213

 Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa  10 - 10 - 10

 Loans and advances  10 - 10 - 10

 Reclassification to provisions  - - - - -

 Loans and advances to customers  3 939 9 684 13 623 2 279 15 902

 Loans and advances to banks  - - - - -

 Investment securities  - - - - -

 Total ECL allowance: On-statement of financial position
exposures

 3 939 9 684 13 623 2 279 15 902

 Off - statement of financial position exposures

 Undrawn committed facilities(1)  - - - - -

 Financial guarantees  - - - - -

 Letters of credit  - - - - -

 Total ECL allowance: Off - statement of financial position
exposures

 - - - - -

 Total ECL allowance  3 939 9 684 13 623 2 279 15 902

(1)Relates to ECL on undrawn committee facilities to the extent that it exceeds the gross carrying amount on loans and advances at an account level.

Summary provisional notes to the consolidated financial results
 for the period ended

Absa Bank Limited
Summary provisional consolidated financial results for the

reporting period ended 31 December 2018

 53

   IFRS 9 - 1 January 2018

 Reported IFRS 9   PWOR Impacts

Total IFRS 9
provision

(including IIS)   Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

IFRS 9
transaction

adjustment(2)

 Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm Rm Rm   Rm

 18 049   1 246   19 295   2 797 2 821 13 677   5 130

 14 479   1 176   15 655   2 147 2 478 11 030   4 408

 4 236   533   4 769   603 1 072 3 094   1 565

 2 580   334   2 914   686 629 1 599   1 006

 2   -   2   2  -   -   2

 4 966   61   5 027   306 255 4 466   1 025

 34   -   34   8 18 8   34

 411   86   497   57 160 280   141

 2 250   162   2 412   485 344 1 583   635

 3 570   70   3 640   650 343 2 647   722

 1 821   -   1 821   482 384 955   307

 266   -   266   27 6 233   53

 ( 407)   -   ( 407)   ( 188) ( 172) ( 47)   ( 417)

 19   -   19   8 11 -   9

 ( 426)   -   ( 426)   ( 196) ( 183) ( 47)   ( 426)

 19 729   1 246   20 975   3 118 3 039 14 818   5 073

 26   -   26   4 22 -   26

 9   -   9   9 -   -   9

 19 764   1 246   21 010   3 131 3 061 14 818   5 108

 426   -   426   196 183 47   426

 23   -   23   15 8 -   23

 3   -   3   1 2 -   3

 452   -   452   212 193 47   452

 20 216   1 246   21 462   3 343 3 254 14 865   5 560

(2) IFRS 9 transaction adjustment’ is calculated as ‘Total IFRS 9 provision (including IIS)’ less ‘Total IAS 39 (including IIS).

Summary provisional notes to the consolidated financial results
 for the period ended

54  Absa Bank Limited
Summary provisional consolidated financial results for the
reporting period ended 31 December 2018

15.1   Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

[…]

An entity is permitted to make an irrevocable election for non-traded equity investments to be measured at FVOCI, in which case dividends are
recognised in profit or loss, but other gains or losses remain in equity and are not reclassified to profit or loss upon derecognition.

Summary provisional notes to the consolidated financial results
 for the period ended

Absa Bank Limited
Summary provisional consolidated financial results for the

reporting period ended 31 December 2018

 63

15.1.10 Classification and Measurement Impact

The following table presents the changes in the classification of financial assets as at 1 January 2018, by showing the changes in the
carrying amounts on the basis of their measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the changes in the net carrying
amounts, which includes the effects of ECL:

  IAS 39   IFRS 9

  Measurement Category
Carrying
amount

Reclassi-
fication

Remeas-
urement

Measurement Category
Carrying
amount

 Assets  Rm Rm Rm  Rm

Cash, cash balances and
balances with central
banks

Amortised cost -
designated

28 792 - - Held at amortised cost 28 792

   28 792 - -  28 792

 Investment securities

  Designated at FVTPL 20 866 (9 503) - Designated at FVTPL 11 363

   9 503 - Mandatorily at FVTPL 9 503

Available for sale (AFS)
- designated

35 241 (5 902) -
FVOCI - debt
instruments

29 339

   287 - FVOCI - equity
instruments

287

  AFS - hedged items  20 417 - - FVOCI - hedged items  20 417

   - 5 420
Amortised cost -debt
instruments

5 420

   76 524 ( 195) -  76 329

Loans and advances to
banks

  Designated at FVTPL 17 197 (15 745) - Designated at FVTPL 1 452

   15 745 - Mandatorily at FVTPL 15 745

Amortised cost -
designated

26 020 - (26)
Amortised cost - debt
instruments

25 994

   43 217 - ( 26)  43 191

 Trading portfolio assets FVTPL - held for
Trading

102 730 - - Mandatorily at FVTPL 102 730

 Hedging portfolio assets
FVTPL - hedging
Instrument

2 667 - -
FVTPL - hedging
Instrument

2 667

 Other assets
Amortised cost -
designated

13 327 - - Held at amortised cost 13 327

Loans and advances to
customers

  Designated at FVTPL 26 811 (19 378) - Designated at FVTPL 7 433

   19 466 - Mandatory at FVTPL 19 466

Amortised cost -
designated

633 635 ( 108) (5 073)
Amortised cost -
designated

628 454

Amortised cost -
hedged items

46 - -
Amortised cost - hedged
items

46

   660 492 ( 20) (5 073)  655 399

 Loans to Group companies
Amortised cost -
designated 36 530 - - Held at amortised cost 36 530

Non-current assets held
for sale

Amortised cost -
designated 1 118 - - Held at amortised cost 1 118

 Assets outside the scope
of IFRS 9

22 961 55 1 037

Assets outside the scope
of IFRS 9 24 053

 Total assets  988 358 (  160) ( 4 062)  984 136

Summary provisional notes to the consolidated financial results
 for the period ended

64  Absa Bank Limited
Summary provisional consolidated financial results for the
reporting period ended 31 December 2018

15.1 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)